
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Marlborough Area Board and Youth Fair 

Place: Marlborough Community and Youth Centre, 30A St. Margaret's Mead, 
Marlborough, Wiltshire, SN8 4BA 

Date: Tuesday 13 March 2018 

Time: 6.00 pm Youth Fair (details below) 
7.30pm Area Board meeting 

 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments will be available from 6pm during the Youth Fair. 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Libby Johnstone Senior Democratic 
Services Officer, direct line 01225 718214 or email libby.johnstone@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr James Sheppard, Aldbourne and Ramsbury (Chairman) 
Cllr Stewart Dobson, Marlborough East (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Jane Davies, West Selkley 
Cllr Nick Fogg MBE, Marlborough West 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any m
[...]
eering opportunities they 
can offer. 
 
Visitors will also be invited to hear bids for youth funding and make 
their recommendations on how funding should be allocated as part 
of a participatory budgeting event. 
 

 

 Youth Priorities 7pm- 7:30pm  

 Wiltshire Community Foundation 
Nicola Hiller, Wiltshire Community Foundation, to talk about the 
funding and advice they can provide to voluntary and community 
groups. 
 
Youth Action Wiltshire 
Cleo Evans to speak behalf of Youth Action Wiltshire about support 
and training for voluntary groups and current projects including 
Young Listeners and involvement with the National Citizen Service. 
 
Action for River Kennet 
Anna Forbes to feedback on Action for River Kennet’s conservation 
project with young people at Stonebridge Meadow.  
 
Marlborough Area Development Trust 
Feedback to be provided following a youth fund grant in September 
2017.  
 

 

1   Chairman's Welcome  7:30pm 

 To welcome those present to the meeting.   

2   Apologies for Absence   

 To receive any apologies for absence.   

3   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

4   Youth Funding - Have Your Say (Pages 1 - 6) 7:35pm 

 Following the Youth Fair earlier in the evening and votes from the 
public, councillors will consider applications for up to £500 youth 
grant funding, from a total £3000 allocated to participatory 
budgeting. 
 

 



Page 4 

 

The Area Board is also asked to consider a regular youth grant 
application of £5,000 from Aldbourne Youth Council towards a youth 
café skills workshop.  
 
To consider a request from the Local Youth Network to ringfence 
the remaining youth grant budget and accrue it into the next 
financial year, to be available to Marlborough Community Youth 
Project.  

5   Community Area Grant Funding (Pages 7 - 20) 7:50pm 

 To consider the following applications to the Community Area 
Grants scheme: 
 

 MINAL PLAY £2,700 for the creation of new car parking; 

 Kennet Valley Village Hall £3,096 towards the replacement of 
the front entrance doors; 

 Alzheimer’s Support £475 towards equipment for the 
Mildenhall Memory Group; 

 Baydon Primary School £942 towards library area 
equipment.  

 
To consider the following councillor-led initiatives: 
 
 

 Cllr Nick Fogg £140 to purchase a set of new guided reading 
books for Preshute School 

 Cllr Nick Fogg and Cllr Jane Davies, £250 each towards 
White Horse interpretation boards.  

 

6   Fostering in Wiltshire (Pages 21 - 26) 8:10pm 

 A short video about the benefits of fostering in Wiltshire is available, 
alongside further information available in the agenda pack for those 
interested to know more.  
  

 

7   Partner Updates (Pages 27 - 46) 8:20pm 

 To note the attached Partner updates and receive any further 
information partners wish to share: 
 

a. Wiltshire Police 
b. Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 
c. Healthwatch Wiltshire 
d. Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
e. MADT (Marlborough Area Development Trust) 
f. Transition Marlborough 
g. Town / Parish Councils 
h. Community Engagement Manager 

 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=3C7X2xKYwsE


Page 5 

 

8   Community Area Transport Group (Pages 47 - 60) 8:40pm 

 To consider an update, and any recommendations arising, from the 
CATG meeting held on 22 February. 

 

9   Minutes (Pages 61 - 78) 8:50pm 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 23 January 2018. 

 

10   Any Other Questions  8:55pm 

 The Chairman will invite any remaining questions from the floor.  

11   Urgent items  9:00pm 

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

12   Close  9:00pm 

 The next meeting of the Marlborough Area Board will be held on 15 
May 2018 at Marlborough Town Hall.  

 

 





 

 
 

Report to Marlborough Area Board 

Date of meeting 13th Mar
[...]
ards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to them. Under 
the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board Grants Guidance  

 
 

2. Main Considerations 
 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2017/2018 year is made to 

projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded. 
 

2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the Scheme of 
Delegation to Area Boards. 

 
2.3. Councillors will need to be satisfied that the applications meet the Youth and Community 

Area Board grants criteria and practice papers for councillor-led initiatives  
 

2.4. Best practice advises that applications relating to young people or highways and transport 
should be considered by, and seek a recommendation from, the Local Youth Network or 
Community Area Transport Group. 

 
 

3. Environmental & Community Implications 
   

Councillor led-projects are designed to enable councillors to tackle issues in their area, 
including projects and initiatives which have been initiated by the community eg. a 
community issue. Councillor-led projects should not be used to fill gaps where there are 
service shortfalls or where it is possible for the matter to be resolved through the use of the 
Community Area Grants scheme. 

 

4. Financial Implications 
Financial provision had been made to cover this expenditure. The Youth and Community 
Area Grants scheme which funds Councillor-led initiatives can provide revenue and capital 
funding.  
  

5. Legal Implications 
 There are no specific legal implications related to this report. 
 

Page 5

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/councillor-led-project-area-boards-grant-criteria-2015-16.pdf


2 

 

6. Human Resources Implications 
 There are no specific human resources implications related to this report. 
 

7. Equality and Inclusion Implications 
Community Area Boards must fully consider the equality impacts of their decisions in order to 
meet the Council’s Public Sector Equality Duty. 
 

 

8. Safeguarding Implications 
The Area Board has ensured that the necessary policies and procedures are in place to 
safeguard children, young people and vulnerable adults. 
 

9. Applications for consideration 
 

Application Name Provider Project Proposal Requested 

  Budget accrual for 
delayed 
application 

£££ 

Project description 

With the opening of the new Marlborough Community and Youth Centre, Marlborough 

Community Youth Project requires further support and coordination as the club 

progresses. Other services in the centre will also need increasing support and 

development.  

The LYN are expecting an application of this sort but details are currently delayed.  

In consultation with the Cabinet Member for Communities, the LYN would like to 
accrue the remaining youth budget into the next financial year in order to ensure 
funding for this project is available. 

 
The application from Marlborough Community Youth Project will be assessed to ensure 

it meets the grants criteria upon receipt of the final application.  
 
 

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application from Cllr Dobson for the remaining 
youth budget balance.  

 
Background documents used in the publication of this report: 
Quotes/estimates for this proposal can be obtained from the Community 
Engagement Manager upon request.  

 
Report Author Helen Bradley, Locality Youth Officer 

Tel: 07919396465 Email: helen.bradley@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Page 6



1 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Report to Marlborough Area Board 

Date of meeting 13 March 2018 

Title of report Community Area Grant Funding 

 
Purpose of the Report: 
To consider the applications for funding listed below. 
 

Applicant Amount requested 

MINALplay – creation of new 
car parking at playground 

£2,700.00 

Kennet Valley Hall - 
Replacement of Front 
Entrance Doors 

£3,096.00 

Alzheimer’s Support - 
Equipment for Mildenhall 
Memory Group 

£475.00 

Baydon Primary School - 
Library area improvement 

£942.00 

Total grant amount requested 
at this meeting 

£7,201.00 

Total capital funding allocated 
to Marlborough Area Board 
2017/18 

£34,915.00 

Total amount awarded so far, 
2017/18 

£29,051 
 

Amount remaining if all grants 
are awarded as per report 

-£1,337 

 

1. Background 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to them. Under 
the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board Grants Guidance 
available here: http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf  

 
The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website: 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm  

 
 

2. Main Considerations 
 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2017/2018 year is made to 

projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded. 
 

2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the Scheme of 
Delegation to Area Boards. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm


2 

 

2.3. Councillors will need to be satisfied that the applications meet the Community Area Board 
grants criteria. 

 

3. Environmental & Community Implications 
  Grant Funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, social and 

community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent of which will be dependent 
upon the individual project. 

 

4. Financial Implications 
4.1. Financial provision has been made to cover this expenditure. 
4.2. Councillors must note that if all applications are awarded the amounts of funding requested, 

Marlborough A
[...]
%20anticipate%20in%20excess%20of%2040%20people%20for%20the%20Music%20for%20Minds%20once%20the%20group%20is%20fully%20established
mailto:andrew.jack@wiltshire.gov.uk


1 

 

 

 
 

Report to Marlborough Area Board 

Date of meeting 13 March 2018 

Title of report Community Area Grant funding 

 
Purpose of the Report: 
To consider three councillor-led initiatives requesting funding from Marlborough Area Board. 

 

Applicant Amount requested 

Cllr Nick Fogg £140.00 

Cllr Nick Fogg £250.00 

Cllr Jane Davies £250.00 

 
 

1. Background 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to them. Under 
the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board Grants Guidance  

 

2. Main Considerations 
 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2017/2018 year is made to 

projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded. 
 

2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the Scheme of 
Delegation to Area Boards. 

 
2.3. Councillors will need to be satisfied that the applications meet the Community Area Board 

grants criteria and practice papers for councillor-led initiatives  
 

2.4. Best practice advises that applications relating to young people or highways and transport 
should be considered by, and seek a recommendation from, the Local Youth Network or 
Community Area Transport Group. 

 

3. Environmental & Community Implications 
   

Councillor led-projects are designed to enable councillors to tackle issues in their area, 
including projects and initiatives which have been initiated by the community e.g. a 
community issue. Councillor-led projects should not be used to fill gaps where there are 
service shortfalls or where it is possible for the matter to be resolved through the use of the 
Community Area Grants scheme. 

 

4. Financial Implications 
Financial provision had been made to cover this expenditure. The Community Area
[...]
rew.jack@wiltshire.gov.uk




 
  
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

1 

Area Board Projects and Councillor Led Initiatives 
Application Form 2017/2018 

To be completed by the Wiltshire Councillor leading on the project 
Please ensure that you have read the Funding Criteria before completing this form 

PLEASE COMPLETE ALL SECTIONS TO ENSURE THAT YOUR APPLICATION CAN BE CONSIDERED 

1. Contact Details 
Area Board Name Marlborough Area Board 

Your Name Cllr Nick Fogg 

Contact number  e-mail nick.fogg@wiltshire.gov.uk 

2. The project 
Project Title/Name New guided reading books for Preshute School 

Please tell us about 
the project /activity 
you want to 
organise/deliver and 
why? 

 
Important: This section 
is limited to 900 
characters only 
(inclusive of spaces). 

Preshute School, based in Manton, is a one form entry primary school with children of 

ages four to eleven. 

The school has identified the need for a new range of guided reading books for their 

pupils.  These books cater for a range of reading abilities and allow pupils’ reading to 

progress and improve through the variety of books within the package. 

This new set of guided reading books will make a welcome addition to the school’s 

resources and help pupils grow and develop their reading skills and their enjoyment of 

books. 

 

 
Where is this project taking place? 

Preshute School, Manton 

When will the project take place? Spring term, 2018  

What evidence is there that this 
project/activity needs to take place/be 
funded by the area board? 

Marlborough Area Board has supported a number of projects aimed 
specifically at school-age children during 2017/18.  This project to 
help provide a new set of guided reading books for Preshute School 
will continue that work.  Guided reading books are part of a set 
specifically aimed at new readers and help develop their skills 
throughout the course of several different stories.  This grows pupils’ 
reading ability and helps to foster an interest in boo
[...]
NUTES 
 

 
Meeting: MARLBOROUGH AREA BOARD 

Place: Marlborough Town Hall, 5 High St, Marlborough SN8 1AA 

Date:  23 January 2018 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.10 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Libby Johnstone Senior Democratic Services Officer, Tel: 01225 718214 or (e-mail) 
libby.johnstone@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr James Sheppard (Chairman), Cllr Stewart Dobson (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Jane Davies and Cllr Nick Fogg MBE 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Andrew Jack (Community Engagement Manager) 
Libby Johnstone (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Town and Parish Councils 
Marlborough Town Council – Mervyn Hall, Shelley Parker 
Berwick Bassett & Winterbourne Monkton Parish Council – Steve Fulford and Jill 

Petchey  
Ramsbury & Axford Parish Council – Diann Barnett 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – James Williams 
Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service – Jack Nicholson 
Transition Marlborough- Milly Carmichael 

 
Total in attendance: 20 
 

Page 61

Agenda Item 9

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and invited the Councillors 
and Officers present introduce themselves. 
 
 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Andrew Williamson and Sheila Glass. 

3   Minutes 

 Resolved: 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2017. 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

5   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the Announcements in the agenda pack in 
respect of: Public Space Protection Orders, Clean Up Wiltshire and Real 
Change Wiltshire campaigns and the new ‘Work Wiltshire’ website. A video from 
the Wiltshire Employment and Skills Team about how they support those with 
Special Education Needs and Disabilities into internships and employment was 
played, and businesses interested in employing a person with SEND were 
encouraged to get in touch.  

6   Partner Updates 

 Written updates were available in the agenda pack from Wiltshire Police, 
HealthWatch Wiltshire, Wiltshire CCG, and Transition Marlborough. 
 
Cllr Hall was invited to provide an update on behalf of the Town Council and on 
the local plan which was being reviewed. The Mayor thanked the Area Board for 
the grant funding it had provided to improve the community and youth centre 
which was now open for business. Other news included that the Town Council 
had started a tourism working party, an anti dog-fouling campaign and the 
council had some funding left in its grant pot to give to community groups. 
 
The Chairman asked the Mayor to give a presentation from the Marlborough 
History Society, the presentation included details of Marlborough’s role in the 
English Civil War, the impact of the Great Fire of 1653 and the 7th Wiltshire 

Page 62



Page 3 of 5 
 
 

battalion in the First World War. Information on the History Society’s 2018 
programme and 2019 Civil War re-ennactment were provided. 
 
Milly Carmichael, Transition Marlborough, updated the group was launching a 
Repair Café at the beginning of March and would be running film nights at the 
community centre. Transition Marlborough was also working to promote 
biodiversity amongst flying insects, particularly bees, to increase the pollinator 
population; details of recent studies were provided. Following questions from 
councillors it was confirmed the group would be in touch with the National 
Farmers Union via the Space for Nature project, additionally a page on how 
residents could support the bee population would be available on the Transition 
Marlborough website.  
 
A video from the Police and Crime Commissioner on his 18/19 precept 
proposals was shown.  

 
 

7   Merchant's House 

 Clyde Nancarrow, from the Merchant’s House, detailed the history of this house 
on the High Street that had been built following the Great Fire in 1653. It was 
explained the building had been bought by the Town Council some years back 
and survived on a peppercorn rent. Recently wall paintings had been discovered 
at the house and brought back to their original splendour. Current projects 
included reinstating lead windows and furnishing rooms to 17th Century fashion. 
Photographs of original features were provided and councillors agreed this was 
a rare example of a 17th century middleclass house that remained almost 
untouched. The Board encouraged people to pay a visit to Merchant’s House 
and commented the panelled room was of particular interest.  
 
The Chairman thanked Mr Nancarrow for the informative presentation.  

8   Update from Community Engagement Manager 

 Andrew Jack, Community Engagement Manager, spoke on progress following 
the Joint Strategic Assessment event that had been held in 2017 to identify 
community priorities. Details of recent projects to address the community 
priorities were provided including: support from MAPAG for deprived families to 
access facilities at the leisure centre, funding granted to support a mobile youth 
club, drop in sessions at Marlborough Library for those with dementia and their 
carers, and finally, funding from MADT to buy specialist computers to develop 
coding and digital skills. 
 
The officer also introduced a new campaign ‘Clean Up Wilts’ for 2018, much 
work had been done in 2017 against fly tipping and the focus of the campaign 
was now on litter picking. The community was encouraged to join litter picks on 
the weekend of 3 March, further details and equipment could be accessed 
through the Community Engagement Manager. The new Innov8 mobile youth 

Page 63



Page 4 of 5 
 
 

club and its dates of operation in each location was also promoted.  
 
Comments from the floor included that a difficult community priority to solve was 
that of affordable housing for the area, parking in the town was also a major 
issue. It was suggested the Board could also look at what could be done to 
protect vulnerable people in the community from scams, cybercrime and rogue 
traders. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To thank the Community Engagement Manager for this presentation and 
note the progress against JSA priorities.  

9   Area Board Funding 

 The Area Board considered applications for community grant funding. 
 
Sarah Marriott from Alzheimer’s Support introduced an application for funding to 
support a Memory Group that had just been set up in the town, this would act as 
a support network for those with Dementia and their carers. Dementia sufferers 
would also be exposed to music and dance which was gentle exercise, aswell 
as being good for memory and wellbeing.  
 
A representative from ‘Our Time’ introduced their application for funding towards 
a theatre project with elderly people in care homes and described how this 
would be tailored to each environment and would help connect older people and 
trigger memories. The Area Board recommended the application be deferred 
since members were not clear on the benefits/outcomes of the project for those 
taking part and advised it must be sure of this to allocate funding. 
 
Jill Petchey, Berwick Bassett and Winterbourne Monkton Parish Council, 
explained their application to support the purchase of 3 defibrillators for the 
parish. Following questions it was confirmed three defibrillators were considered 
necessary due to the rural and linear nature of the settlements meaning they 
were isolated. The villages also experienced poor ambulance response times. It 
was noted there were farm and construction companies in the locality which may 
use the defibrillators.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant £1,429.61 to Alzheimer’s Support for a Memory Group. 
 
To defer the application of £2,500 for ‘Our Time’ to allow evidence to be 
submitted as to the benefits of the workshops for the older people 
involved. 
 
To grant £1,900 to Berwick Bassett and Winterbourne Monkton Parish 
Council to provide defibrillators. 

Page 64



Page 5 of 5 
 
 

10   Community Area Transport Group 

 Cllr Fogg gave an update on the current priorities of the CATG namely: 

 No entry signs for HGVs on Silver Street 

 Bin Space at Ogbourne St Andrew 

 Traffic Calming at Ermin Street 

 20mph limits at various locations in Marlborough 

 Road safety at Lockeridge  
 
It was noted new projects would be logged when the high priority woks had been 
completed. Cllr Davies advised that, despite some newspaper headlines about 
20mph zones increasing speeding, there was not evidence to substantiate this.  
 
Following questions from the floor it was confirmed councillors were lobbying for 
more school warning signs on George Lane. It was highlighted Marlborough 
Town Council had yet to be invoiced for CATG projects it was helping to fund, 
and requested this be actioned soon before the end of the financial year. There 
were also questions about what could be done to reduce HGV use of Herd 
Street and Cllr Dobson requested a new survey to establish the route of HGVs 
be discussed at the next meeting of CATG.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update from the CATG and to progress issues raised at this 
meeting as detailed above. 

11   Any Other Questions 

 There were no further questions.  

12   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items.  

13   Close 

 The next meeting of Marlborough Area Board was to be held on 13 March 2017 
at 7pm at the Marlborough Youth and Community Centre.  

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 66



Marlborough’s Joint Strategic Assessment

Andrew Jack, Community Engagement 
Manager

Looking at progress against Marlborough’s JSA 
since February ‘17.
This includes work and activities carried out across 
the community area and not just that funded or 
initiated by Marlborough Area Board. 

P
age 7

M
i

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: MARLBOROUGH AREA BOARD 

Place: Marlborough Community and Youth Centre, 30A St. Margaret's Mead, 

Marlborough, Wiltshire, SN8 4BA 

Date:  13 March 2018 

Start Time: 7.30 pm 

Finish Time: 9.00 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Libby Johnstone Senior Democratic Services Officer, Tel: 01225 718214 or (e-mail) 
libby.johnstone@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr James Sheppard (Chairman), Cllr Stewart Dobson (Vice-Chairman) and 
Cllr Jane Davies 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Andrew Jack (Community Engagement Manager) 
Helen Bradley (Locality Youth Facilitator) 
Libby Johnstone (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Town and Parish Councils 
Marlborough Town Council –  Mervyn Hall 
Aldbourne Parish Council –  Alan Phizacklea 
Berwick Bassett & Winterbourne Monkton Parish Council – Mark Saunders 
Broad Hinton & Winterbourne Bassett Parish Council –  
Froxfield Parish Council – Pat Adams 
Minal Parish Council- Brian Devonshire, Deidre Watson 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police –  James Williams 
 

Total in attendance:  65 (including Youth Fair) 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

14   Chairman's Welcome 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and invited the Councillors 
and Officers present introduce themselves. 
 

15   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence had been received from Cllr Nick Fogg. 
 

16   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

17   Youth Funding - Have Your Say 

 Following the Youth Fair earlier in the evening and votes from the 
public, councillors considered applications for up to £500 youth 
grant funding, from a total £3000 allocated to participatory 
budgeting.  
 
The following votes had been cast from the public: 

- Action for River Kennet – 27 
- Marlborough Tennis Club – 38 
- Phoenix Brass Band – 64 
- Savernake Explorer Scouts – 34 

 
The Board was also asked to consider a youth grant application of £5,000 from 
Aldbourne Youth Club, it was recommended for £3,000 by the Local Youth 
Network since the LYN considered the parish council should contribute some 
funding towards the project.  
 
Finally, members were asked to consider a request from the Local Youth 
Network to ringfence the remaining youth grant budget and accrue it into the 
next financial year, to be available to Marlborough Community Youth Project 
which was expecting to bring a proposal forward.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant Action for River Kennet-  £500 towards ‘Get Hooked’ youth 
fishing project; 
 
To grant Marlborough Tennis Club- £480 towards Club outreach sessions; 
 



Page 3 of 5 
 
 

To grant Phoenix Brass Band- £500 towards a new flat tuba for the band; 
 
To grant Savernake Explorer Scouts- £500 towards a hillwalking activity 
camp; 
 
To grant Aldbourne Youth Council £3,000 towards a youth café skills 
workshop. 
 
Reason: The LYN considered the parish council should contribute some 
funding towards the youth council. 
 
To agree the ringfencing of the remaining youth grant budget to accrue it 
into the next financial year, to be available to Marlborough Community 
Youth Project.  
 

18   Community Area Grant Funding 

 The Area Board considered applications to the Community Area Grants scheme. 
A representive from Minal Play Area spoke in support of funding towards a new 
car park to allow more visitors to access the facility. Kennet Valley Village Hall 
Committee had applied for funding towards the replacement of the front 
entrance doors to support a new entry system. It was suggested by the Area 
Board the parish council should contribute funding to support this local asset 
and the Area Board could not fund all of the project due to insufficient funds at 
the end of the financial year. 
 
A representative from Alzheimer’s Support spoke in favour of their application 
towards equipment to support the new memory group. Baydon Primary School 
had applied for funding to make their library space attractive for children and 
provide seating to encourage reading.  
 
Cllr Dobson introduced a member initiative for funding towards new guided 
reading books for Preshute School, Cllr Davies also expressed her suppor for 
this project. 
 
The Board also considered additional member initiatives from Cllrs Fogg and 
Davies for White Horse interpretation boards to promote the white horse trail. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant Minal Play £2,700 for the creation of new car parking; 
 
To grant Kennet Valley Village Hall £1,500 towards the replacement of the 
front doors. 
 
Reason: 
 



Page 4 of 5 
 
 

It is considered the Parish Council should contribute funding to maintain 
this valuable community asset and there is insufficient funding for all 
community area grants at the end of the financial year. 
 
To grant Alzheimer’s Support £475 towards equipment for the Mildenhall 
Memory Group; 
 
To grant Baydon Primary School £942 towards library area equipment. 
 
To grant £140 towards the purchase of new guided reading books for 
Preshute School. 
 
To grant two councillor-initiatives for £250 each towards White Horse 
Interpretation Boards. 
 
 
 

19   Fostering in Wiltshire 

 A video was shown prompting the benefits of fostering for the children and 
young people affected, further information was available in the agenda pack. 
 
The Chairman highlighted the vital role foster parents play in the lives of young 
people and encouraged anybody interested in learning more about becoming a 
foster parent to contact Wiltshire Council.  
 

20   Partner Updates 

 Written updates were available in the agenda pack from Area Board partners, 
the Chairman advised a new Police Inspector would be available to present at 
the next meeting. 
 
Town Mayor, Mervyn Hall, welcomed the meeting to the community and youth 
centre which had recently been refurbished and had office space available to 
rent. Other key updates from the Town Council included at 20mph speed limit 
was out to public consultation, a litter pick was planned for the coming weekend 
and Merchant’s House was opening a Town Museum. 
 
The Community Engagement Manager, Andrew Jack, advised he was currently 
working on a project with a former rough sleeper to develop a practical guide for 
those on the street.  

21   Community Area Transport Group 

 Andrew Jack provided an update for the top 5 priority projects following the 
CATG meeting held on 22 February. It was noted the Town Council wished to 
appeal a decision on George Lane and was to progress this. Cllr Dobson 



Page 5 of 5 
 
 

advised that ‘SLOW’ markings were to be painted on George Lane. 
 
The Chairman drew attention to the agenda supplement which contained details 
of proposed highways maintenance schemes for 2018/19. The Area Board 
expressed disappointment The Parade was not included on the resurfacing lists 
and requested the Highways department provide further explanation as to why 
this was the case. Board members expressed disappointment the proposals 
were available so late before the meeting and considered more advance notice 
was needed to allow the community to consider the proposals.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update arising from the CATG meeting on 22 February. 
 
To note the highways proposals for 18/19 and to request further 
information from the Higways department as to why The Parade is not 
considered a priority for resurfacing, and to recommend this be included 
in the list of schemes for 2018/19. 

22   Minutes 

 Resolved: 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2018.  

23   Any Other Questions 

 The Chairman advised the Highways agency was consulting on their proposals 
for the A303 Stonehenge Amesbury to Berwick Down. The consultation was 
open until 6 April and details about the scheme, how to respond to the 
consultation and public information events were available on the Highways 
England website.  

24   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items.  

25   Close 

 The next meeting of the Area Board was to be held on 15 May 2018 at 
Marlborough Town Hall.  
 

https://highwaysengland.citizenspace.com/he/a303-stonehenge-2018/

